ACT 163

H.B. NO. 465

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Aerial Spotting of Skipjack Tuna Schools in Hawaiian Waters.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$17,220, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the aerial spotting of skipjack tuna schools in Hawaiian waters, covering two seasons, to help determine the feasibility of a purse-seining fishery in the islands.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of land and natural resources for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 6, 1974.)